

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

Case No. 1:21-cv-23472-RNS

Ryan Birmingham, Roman Leonov, Steven Hansen,  
Mitchell Parent, and Jonathan Zarley, individually  
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Alex Doe, *et al.*,

Defendants.

/

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION AND INCORPORATED  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
MEMORANDUM OF LAW .....	3
I. Legal Standard for Class Certification.....	3
II. The Proposed Class is Ascertainable .....	4
III. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(A).....	5
A. Numerosity.....	5
B. Commonality.....	6
C. Typicality .....	7
D. Adequacy of Representation.....	8
IV. The Proposed Class Also Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b).....	9
A. Predominance.....	9
1. Fraud.....	10
2. Unjust Enrichment.....	12
B. Superiority.....	15
V. The Court Should Appoint the Undersigned as Class Counsel. ....	17
CONCLUSION.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	3, 9, 10
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Tr. Funds</i> , 68 U.S. 455 (2013).....	3, 4
<i>Babineau v. Fed. Exp. Corp.</i> , 576 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	9, 10
<i>Bowe v. Pub. Storage</i> , 318 F.R.D. 160 (S.D. Fla. 2015).....	8
<i>Broin v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 641 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....	11
<i>Brown v. SCI Funeral Servs. of Fla., Inc.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 602 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....	7, 10
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	16
<i>Carriuolo v. Gen. Motors Co.</i> , 823 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 275 F.R.D. 666 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	7
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 286 F.R.D. 645 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....	10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Cherry v. Dometic Corp.</i> , 986 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	4, 16
<i>Cnty. of Monroe, Fla. v. Priceline.com, Inc.</i> 265 F.R.D. 659 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....	12, 13
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	3
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank of Jackson, Miss. v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	16
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	16

*Griffin v. Carlin*,  
755 F.2d 1516 (11th Cir. 1985) .....8

*Haines v. Fid. Nat'l Title of Florida, Inc.*,  
8:19-CV-2995-KKM-AEP, 2022 WL 1095961 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 17, 2022) .....5, 15

*Herman v. Seaworld Parks & Entm't, Inc.*,  
320 F.R.D. 271 (M.D. Fla. 2017).....6

*Jackson v. Motel 6 Multipurpose, Inc.*,  
130 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 1997) .....9

*James D. Hinson Elec. Contracting Co., Inc. v. BellSouth Telecomm., Inc.*,  
275 F.R.D. 638 (M.D. Fla. 2011).....13

*Keim v. ADF MidAtlantic, Ltd. Liab. Co.*,  
328 F.R.D. 668 (S.D. Fla. 2018).....3

*Kelecseny v. Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.*  
262 F.R.D. 660 (S.D. Fla. 2009).....5, 6

*Kennedy v. Tallant*,  
710 F.2d 711 (11th Cir. 1983) .....10, 11, 16

*Kirkpatrick v. J.C. Bradford*,  
827 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987) .....10, 11

*Klay v. Humana, Inc.*,  
382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004) .....16

*Kron v. Grand Bahama Cruise Line, Ltd. Liab. Co.*,  
328 F.R.D. 694 (S.D. Fla. 2018).....3

*Mohamed v. Am. Motor Co.*,  
320 F.R.D. 301 (S.D. Fla. 2017).....9

*Muzuco v. Re\$ubmitIt, LLC*,  
297 F.R.D. 504 (S.D. Fla. 2013).....9

*Pennsylvania Emp. Benefit Trust Fund v. Zeneca, Inc.*,  
710 F.Supp. 2d 458 (D.Del. 2010).....14

*Perry v. Cosgrove*,  
464 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985) .....10

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*,  
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....3, 16

*Piazza v. Ebsco Indus., Inc.*,  
273 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2001) .....7

*Powers v. Lycoming Engines*,  
245 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....14

*Prado-Steiman v. Bush*,  
221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000) .....7

*Rensel v. Centra Tech, Inc.*,  
2 F.4th 1359 (11th Cir. 2021) .....4, 5

*Rutstein v. Avis Rent–A–Car Sys., Inc.*,  
211 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000) .....10

*Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc.*,  
601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010), .....15

*Singer v. AT&T Corp.*,  
185 F.R.D. 681 (S.D. Fla. 1998).....14

*In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.*,  
220 F.R.D. 672 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....14

*Tooltrend, Inc. v. CMT Utensili, SRL*,  
198 F.3d 802 (11th Cir. 1999) .....12

*Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharm., Inc.*,  
350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003) .....3, 8

*Veal v. Crown Auto Dealerships, Inc.*,  
236 F.R.D. 572 (M.D. Fla. 2006).....13,

*Vega v. T-Mobile U.S.A. Inc.*,  
564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009) .....5, 6, 9, 12, 15

*Virgilio v. Ryland Grp., Inc.*,  
680 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2012) .....12

*In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.*,  
280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....16

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....6

*Walco Invs., Inc. v. Thenen*,  
168 F.R.D. 315 (S.D. Fla. 1996).....3, 6, 11

*Williams v. Mohawk Indus.*,  
568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009) .....6

*Williams v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
280 F.R.D. 665 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....14

**Statutes**

Fed. R. of Civ. P. 23..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....3, 9, 13, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A).....17
